From: Diaz, Mario - HAS

To: Icken, Andy - MYR

Subject: Re: Marvin Agumagu"s Resume

Date: Thursday, September 13, 2018 5:40:40 AM

Saba says she needs another position. This candidate may work out for her.

From: Icken, Andy - MYR

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2018 10:45:09 PM
To: Diaz, Mario - HAS

Subject: Fwd: Marvin Agumagu's Resume

Here is someone I'd like you to look at. He served as an intem up here on fourth floor and
impressed many. Could you develop a position?

Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message:

From: Marvin Agumagu <marvinagumagu@Redacted §552.137.com>

Date: September 12, 2018 at 3:42:34 PM CDT
To: "Icken, Andy - MYR"
Subject: Marvin Agumagu's Resume

Hello Andy:

I hope all is well. Per Mayor Turner's request, I am sending you my resume for
your review.

I'look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenience. Thank you.
Best regards,
Marvj a

marvinagumagu@Redacted §552.137.com (email)




From: Digz, Mario - HAS

To: Icken, Andv - MYR

Subject: RE:

Date: Thursday, September 20, 2018 1:54:49 PM

Yes. I offered him a one year internship to work directly for me. He can then decide whether he wants to come on
board full-time. [ promised him I would teach him how to run a large-—-scale business. We are working out the details
with him now to bring him on board. He is very excited with the idea.

-----Original Message-----
From; Icken, Andy - MYR
Sent: Thursday, September 20, 2018 1:48 PM

To: Diaz, Mario - HAS <hisimiieeSidiNNNNgY
Subject:
Have you interview with Marvin yesterday?

Sent from my iPhone



06103

From: Icken, Andy - MYR

To: Diaz, Mario - HAS

Subject: Re: RE:

Date: Friday, September 21, 2018 2:05:05 AM
Good approach.

Sent from my iPad

> On Sep 20, 2018, at 8:54 PM, Diaz, Mario - HAS NN <ot
p-J

> Yes. I offered him a one year internship to work directly for me, He can then decide whether he wants to come on
board full-time. I promised him I would teach him how to run a large--scale business. We are working out the details
with him now to bring him on board. He is very excited with the idea.
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> <----Original Message-----

> From: Icken, Andy - MYR

> Sent: Thursday, September 20, 2018 1:48 PM

> To: Diaz, Mario - HAS

> Subject:

>

> Have you interview with Marvin yesterday?

>

> Sent from my iPhone



CITY OF HOUSTON

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

To!  Mayor Sylvester Turner From: Mario C Diaz
Mayot’s Office Director
Houston Aliport System
VIA: Marvaletie Hunter Date;  October4, 2018 -
Chief of Staff Subjecy Houston Airports - Request for:
Position Converslon / Reclassification,
Jane Cheeks, Directar Funding and walver to post and hire for
Human Resourcas Department : Marvin Agumagu - Executive Intern

The need for a talented and innovative workforce in a strong growth market such as Houston, brings opportunities
for the Houston Alrport Systeim (HAS) to gain a competitive edge. That coupled with Houston’s unemployment
market at a low 4.5% and HAS' aging workforce with the potential for 31% of cur employees eliglble for ratirement,
causes us to be proactive in craating succession pathing for employees and establlshing strong pipelines for future
talent. In 2012, we started the journey of significantly Investing In our summer Internshlp program (the Aviation
Club), affording high school students the opportunity to integrate knawledge and theory learned In the classroom
with practical application and skills development In a professional setting. That program has grown exponentially
over the years 1o include undergraduate-students. We are also evaiuating the potential of collaborating with local
universities to embark on capstone/project-based fearing programs where students wark on a single large project-
such as a thesls paper or larger research project for the entire semester. These programs however, are {imitad in
scope and time since they colncide with the school semester and are primartly conducted during the summer
break. :

We would like to expand the program to a year around engagement, where interns remain with the Alrport System
for 12-18 months, through an Executive trternship program In alignment with our strategic priority of “Suliding o
platforra for future success and Investing In our Partnerships and our Employees”,

This program will provide the Intern the opportunlty to work closely with the most senlor executive(s) of HAS, The
Executive intern will assist in the day-to-day executive operations, enhancing the Executive’ effectivenass by
providing infarmation: management suppott, representing the executive to others, conserving time by resaarching,
and preparing reports through the coltection and analyzing of data relativa to the operation of the business and the
Aviation Industry for uss [n making strategic declsions. The Executive Intern will be expected to handle Wighly
confidential information and negatiate solutions for problems of medium fo high complexity as assigned by the
senlor executive, In addition to supporting speclal events and on occasion travaling with the CEO.

We are recommending Mr. Masvin Agumagu as the first candidate for this program, Mr, Agumagu holds a Bachelor
of Business Administration Management and Master of Arts In Legal Studies from Texas State University - San
Marcos, and a Doctor of Jurisprudence from Thurgood Marshali School of Law -Texas Southarn University. Mr,
Agumagu has significant work experience in Governmental Relations and International Affairs. This Internship will
give Mr, Agumagu the opportunity to gain valuable applied experience and make conhections in career paths he
may be considering within the Aviation Industry, It also gives HAS the apportunity to gulde and evaluate this talent.

We are requasting your assistanca in having the Human Resources Department pracass the foilowing exacutive
level recommendation for this department:

Position Conversion/Reclassification to Executive Level Status and Funding Reguest: HAS currently has
avallable Positlon # 30053157, which is classified as a Division Manager, Job Classification 303,0, Pay Grade 29. This
position is currently unfunded, We request a conversion of the position to a Senior Staff Analyst (Executive Levef),




CITY OF HOUSTON -
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Job Classification 304.5, Pay Grade 28 with full funding estimated at $ 4,400 biweekly or $114,972 annually, which
includes benefits.

Reason for Change. The-Executive intern program Is newly created within.HAS. Based on the scope of
responsibilities, needs and demands of the Job, we are requesting an effactive date of Octoher 13, 2018 with a base
pay rate of 53554 hiweekly or $95,004 annualized.

Supporting documentation for this recommendation Is enclosed,

Marle C Diaz

MCDhhs

€C: Fraderick Dubose
Attachments: Present & Proposed Organizational Charts and Rasume




